

STATE OF TEXAS

**A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEGUIN, TEXAS AWARDDING A BID TO SECOND SIGHT SYSTEMS FOR THE METER TRANSMITTING UNIT REPLACEMENT FOR STAR METERS PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH SECOND SIGHT SYSTEMS; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE**

**WHEREAS**, Utilities Department has been working to transition our meters into a unified Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI); and

**WHEREAS**, approximately 2,600 remaining Star meter transmitting units (MTU) were identified to be replaced due to the outdated software; and

**WHEREAS**, the above referenced project is to replace approximately 2,600 MTU’s across the utility’s service area; and

**WHEREAS**, this project will improve billing accuracy, streamline utility operations, enhance remote data collection, prepare the network for integration with an Outage Management System (OMS); and

**WHEREAS**, this project also includes the potential to replace up to 2,600 water meters as identified through the meter survey within the project scope; and

**WHEREAS**, the City solicited bids for the MTU Replacement for Star Meters Project; and

**WHEREAS**, seven bids were received ranging from a low bid of \$116,314.00 to a high bid of \$471,145.00; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Seguin reserves the right to award this contract to the bidder who provides the “best value” for the City; and

**WHEREAS**, City staff has been satisfied with Second Sight Systems’ performance on prior projects deeming them to be a responsible and qualified bidder; and

**WHEREAS**, City staff recommends accepting the bid amount of \$116,314.00 submitted by Second Sight Systems with an additional \$174,786.00 allocated for potential water meter replacements identified through the survey, for a total amount of \$291,100.00; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Seguin, Texas:**

**Part 1.** The City Council of Seguin, Texas, hereby approves the bid submitted by Second Sight Systems in the amount of \$116,314.00 for the MTU Replacement for Star Meters Project, with an additional \$174,786.00 allocated for potential water meter replacements identified through the survey, for a total amount of \$291,100.00.

**Part 2.** The City Manager is authorized to enter into an agreement with Second Sight Systems for the MTU Replacement for Star Meters Project.

**Part 3.** This Resolution is effective from and after the date of its passing.

**PASSED AND APPROVED this 21<sup>st</sup> day of April 2026.**

\_\_\_\_\_  
DONNA DODGEN, MAYOR

**ATTEST:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Kristin Mueller  
City Secretary